A. Introduction to the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group is prepared

based on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position extracted from the

interim results announcement of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2012

published on 20 November 2012, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the

Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable,

as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2012.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been

prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group as if the

Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2012. As it is prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2012 or at any future date.

B. Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

The Group

as at

30 September

2012

(Unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustment

The Group

after the

Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 431,510 318,000 749,510

Property, plant and equipment 82,344 – 82,344

Prepaid lease payments 7,049 – 7,049

Deposit paid for acquisition of

an investment property 31,800 (31,800) –

Interest in an associate 19,547 – 19,547

Interests in jointly controlled

entities 138,777 – 138,777

Pledged bank deposits 24,401 – 24,401

Deferred tax assets 752 – 752

736,180 286,200 1,022,380

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 41 –

The Group

as at

30 September

2012

(Unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustment

The Group

after the

Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current assets

Properties under development

for sale 740,316 – 740,316

Properties held for sale 71,533 – 71,533

Inventories 29,312 – 29,312

Amounts receivable on contract

work 201,634 – 201,634

Progress payments receivable 21,018 – 21,018

Retention money receivable 116,658 – 116,658

Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 178,730 – 178,730

Prepaid lease payments 215 – 215

Amount due from a jointly

controlled entity 81 – 81

Amount due from an associate 2,300 – 2,300

Investments held for trading 279 – 279

Taxation recoverable 321 – 321

Derivative financial instruments 57 – 57

Bank balances and cash 213,715 (213,715) –

1,576,169 (213,715) 1,362,454

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 42 –

The Group

as at

30 September

2012

(Unaudited)

Pro forma

adjustment

The Group

after the

Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities

Amounts payable on contract

work 83,346 – 83,346

Trade and other payables 370,632 – 370,632

Consideration payable for

acquisition of property – 89,380 89,380

Taxation payable 19,299 – 19,299

Derivative financial instruments 715 – 715

Bank loans 663,300 – 663,300

1,137,292 89,380 1,226,672

Net current assets 438,877 (303,095) 135,782

Total assets less current

liabilities 1,175,057 (16,895) 1,158,162

Non-current liabilities

Other long-term payable 14,253 – 14,253

Deferred tax liabilities 6,319 – 6,319

20,572 – 20,572

Net assets 1,154,485 (16,895) 1,137,590

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 43 –

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as

at 30 September 2012, as set out in the interim results announcement of the Company for the six

months ended 30 September 2012 published on 20 November 2012.

2. The adjustment represents the Acquisition by the Group for a consideration of HK$318,000,000

and direct expenses relating to the Acquisition of approximately HK$16,895,000 including stamp

duty of approximately HK$13,515,000 (equivalent to 4.25% of the consideration), agency fee of